## S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2012 CC 12916/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 26/07/2011 in WP No.7504/2010, of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M.A.NASEER

Respondent(s)

With I.A.1 (C/delay in filing SLP)

Date: 06/08/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Mohan Jain, ASG

Mr. Prabhat Kumar, Adv.

Mr. C.V. Subba Rao, Adv.

Ms. Jaspreet Aulakh, Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

Mr. Mohan Jain, learned ASG appearing for the Union of India cites judgment of this Court in the case of Himachal Pradesh Road Transport Corporation and another versus Hukam Chand reported in 2009 (11) SCC 222 in support of the submission that in view of the categoric admission made by the respondent, it was not necessary to conduct the full-fledged inquiry.

Delay condoned. Issue notice.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur) Court Master

(Indu Bala Kapur) Court Master