ITEM NO.13 COURT NO.14 SECTION XII

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 45695/2018, 45696/2018, in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24267/2012

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M.A. NASEER (DEAD)

Respondent(s)

IA No. 45695/2018 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 45696/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

Date: 30-07-2019 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vipin Kumar, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Makker, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. B. Ragunath, Adv.

Mr. P. Arun Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

The application for substitution of the legal representatives of the deceased sole respondent is not opposed by the learned counsel appearing for the proposed legal representatives.

Having regard to the submissions made, delay in filing the application is condoned and the application is allowed. The legal representatives mentioned in para 3 of the application are ordered to be substituted as respondents in place of deceased sole

2

respondent.

Cause title be amended within one week.

(ASHWANI KUMAR) COURT MASTER (SH) (VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (NSH)